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QORDER

1. The present complaint dated 18012021 has breeh filed by the
complainants/fallottees under section 31 of the Real Estate
(Regulation and Development] Act, 2016 (in short, the Act)
vead with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate [Regulation and
Development) Rules, 2017 {in short, the Rules) for violation

of section 11(4)(a) of the Acl wheremn it is intor alia
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prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all
obligattons, responsibilities and functichs under the
provision of the Act or the rules and regulations made chere
under or to the allettee as per the agreement for sale
executed inter se them.

A.  Unit and project related details

2. The particulars of the project, the details of sale
consideration, the amount paid by the complainatts, date
of proposed handing over the possession, delay period, if any,

have been detailed in the following tabular form:

i S No. Heads Infarmation

1. " Praject name and location Aster Court Py emier,
| ~ector §5, Durugram.

Project ares i 25018 acres

gratus

201 L dated 17102011
 valid upto 161720075

i Lmams —a. N OCHIE EEW . 7 I IITET | S Pt Ny —— i —— i —

g, katme of licenses - 1. M5 Radlha Estate Pvi.

i Led.

|2, M5 Elegant Land and
i Housing Py Ld.

| 3. M /= Salmon Land and
" Houstng Pyl Ltd,

. c 4 BE Office Autamaticn
i Products P, Lid.

i | and & others

b, RERA Registered/ not registered | Registerad vidle
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| DTCP Ticense ne. and wvalidity | 39 of 2009 dated 24.07.049 -
vahd wpto 24 07 19 & 99 of

i
3. . Naturg of the project Residential Housing Pr+:r|Ect'
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| - dated 12.10.2018 vahd t i
30.10.2020
7. | Unit no. N 702, 7th Floor, Block No. 48
. ‘ Uﬁhéasuring_ T 2410sq. ft. !
(As per apartinent buyer |
| agreement - page 30)
9. Date of execution of Buvers! 1 4042012 i
Agreement (Page 27, annzkure C3 of l;
the complaint) |
v 10 Payment plan Emnsn uction linked '
i pa].-'ment plan payment plal"
: i | i (Page 52 ol the cnmplamt]
i11, | Total sale consideration MRs. 113,43, 760/
! (A= per statemen! of :
‘ aceount dared 1R0%20 6
on pape 5& of the reply)
{12, Tolal amount paid by the | Rs LO346595 /. T
i onmplainants (As pet statemwn: of :
| account dated 190932005
I | on page 58-64 of the
; i L0 p]ainlj B
13, ii Date of sanction of bu:ldlhg plans © 10.0:4.2012 |
; | ' [Ag per project details)
|
14 Date of commencement of | Not provided
L. construction
|
i 15| Due date of delivery of possession 1a.0a.z015
{As per clause 1001 within a (Mo grace pesied is given]
| period of 36 manths [rom the date |
' of srart of constrachion ot | (Due date is calculated “ror
| sanction of building plans or date 0 gare of axecution of
I of execucion of agreement, ' agreemem]
: whichever is bater] o o o ;
'| 16, ‘Mot olfered

! Offizr of possession '
I

-
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17. ! Delay in handing over FIDSEEE.‘I;I'DH ﬂﬁnj:*g-;rs. o ﬁmth& and_ﬂ__-
Vel 21092021 days
18 Dcélupatimn Certificate received on | Mot received

B. Factsofthe complainants

3. The complainants have made the [gllowing submissions:

i. That the complainants herein made the application [or
booking with the respondent company and alse made the
payment of the booking amount on 13032012 of Rs
450,000/~ n the project, ‘Aster Court Premier” [hereinalter,
‘the project'), The respondent company, after accepting the
booking amount and application alloteed the unit no. 702, 7
Aoor. tower 4B ad-measuring 2140 sq. ft. in the name of the
complalnants for the total sale cobsideration of Rs
1,10,54,580 /- The allotment letter was issued on 13.03.2012
by the respondent company to the complainants.

li. That saveral demands were raised by the respondent
campany even before the execution of the (hereinafter, ABA),
The complainants, who had made the payment of the booking
ancunt were further constrained to shell out money to satisty
the letter of the demand raised by the respondent company

time and again.
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v,

That the terms of the ABA dated 14.04.2012 were totally onc
sided and arbitrary. The complainants were constrained to put
their signatures on the one sided and unilateral agreement as
they had already made the payment of substantial amouut to
the respondent company,

That not enly has the respondent company indulged in ‘unfar
trade practices’ as deflned under the Consumer Protection Act,
1986, it has further failed o deliver the possession of the fat
io the complainants as promised at the time of the booking in
the yoar 2012,

That as per clause 101 of the agreement, the complalnants
were premised possession of the flat within a period of three
years from the execution of the ABA with the grace period of &
monkths but the sara has not been delivered till date That the
dermand for the commencement of construction was raised
and debited by the respondent company on 03042012 and
whersas the ABA was executed between the parties on
14.04.2012. Clearly, the possession of the apartment was due
on 14.04.2015 with the grace period of 6 months. The
responhdent company has failed to deliver the possession of the
unit witlin the promised tine frame.

Fage5 ol 31
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i

Vii.

That the complainants on the other hand have been regularly
making the payments of the installments to the respondent
cotnpany as and when demanded. It is submitted thas till date
the complainants have already made the payment to the tung
of 85 105,406,595/ but despite such huge amount of payment,
the respondent company has failed to deliver the possession of
the unit to the complainants,

That the complainants are aggrieved by the huge delay caused
by the respondent company in completing the develepment
and construction of the project. The respondent company has
never come forward with any explanation for the huge and
inordinate delay caused by ir in completing the project. The
passession of the unit/fat has been due since 14042015 but
till date the respondent company has oot come forward with
any explanation for the delay ln completion and developiment

gf the project

viii. It i3 submicted that the complainants who are presently

outside India, requested their relativas to visit the project site,
whao had tried to inspact the property but were not alowed to
enter the project premises by the guards as che work on the
site is still under construction. The complainants, on further
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ix

enquiry, camc to know that the project till date is incomplete
as the basic amenities in the project are still unavailable. The
censtruction material including machinery is till date prasent
on the site, That even the construction update on the website
of the respondent company does not show any pictorial update,
Rather the expected possession is chown as june 2020.

That the respondent company drew an agreement that was
unfair and arbitrary which was totally one-sided, illegal, untar,
unjust and arbitrary. All the clauses regarding possession,
compansatlon ¢tc werg drawn in their own favour and the
complainants had no say in anything whatsoever. In the
agreemenl, the complainants were denied fair scope of
compensatlon, in case of delay of pessession and was suppose
to pay heavy penalty in case of delay in payment of
installments. The arbitrary and unfairness of the ABA can he
derived from the perusal of clauses 8 and 1 1.5,

That while in the case of the delay in the making of payment of
installmants by the complainants the respondent company
retainad the right to cancel the alloiment or charge 18% delay
penalty on the complainants, the complainants were only
tmade entitled to Rs 5/- per sq ftof the super area per month. [t
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is requested that as (he terms and conditions of the builder
buyer agreement are unilateral, this authority shall not take
inte consideration the terms and conditions of the agreement
during the adjudication of the case,

xi. That such unilateral agreemments have already been held to be
illegal and arbitrary and inhapplicable while deciding the
cormpensation for the allottees by several courts. It s
submitted that the complainant’s mother is a laywaman and
had np idea that the opposite Party would indulge in such
practices illegal malpractices,

il That since booking till date, the respondent never informed
the complainants abeut any force majeure or any other
circumstances which (s beyond their reasonable control, which
has led ta the delay in the completion of the project within the
time prescribed in the agreement, Tt is clear that the delay in
ihe construction of the project is intentlonal and solely due o
the deliberate negligence and deficiency on the part of the
respondent. The delay of 5 years is not reasonabie and no
reason can be attrlbuted to such delay except the wilful and
deliberate neghgence and ignorance cof the respondent. The
respondent started the project with malafide intention and

[Fapc 8 ot 31
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with the intention of cheating the allettees/homebuyers and

cxtracting moncy from them,

xiii. That there is no provision in the agreement which mandates
or even mentions the consent of the complainants and imposes
unilateral changes made by the respondent. That these clauses
have established the unilaterality of the agreement where the
respondents have very cleverly tried tn close all the gates for
the complainants e seek protection under any terms of the
agreement. That Lhe Act of 2016 has clearly pressed on terms
llke intercst and c¢onsent which have been blithely
contravened by the respondent. That the authority 18
requested to take a note of all these factors s0 that the present
case can be a deterrent for the arbitrary and illegal behaviour
of the big companies, which is inclined to exploit the buyer

wv, That respondent has failed to abide by their promise and Failed
ta deliver the possession ol the unlt within the promised time,
In such circumseances, i is only fair that the respondent be
directed to daliver the immediate penceful possession ot the
unit complete in all aspecrs along with all the promised

amenities and in a habitable condition to the satisfaction of

Fage 2af 31
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complainants along with delay compensation @189%. p.a. and

pther compensation.
xv. Thar the complainants are left with no other option bur to file

the present complaint seeking peaceful pessession and delay
compensation.

C. Relief sought by the complainants:

4. The complainants have sought the following reliefs:

I. To direct the respondent to deliver immediate possession of
the booked unit complete in all aspect and with full
specifications in @ habitable condition after obtaining Lhe valid
occupation certificate and completion certificate from the
authority.

ii. To direct the respondent to make the payment of delay
interest at prescribed rate of interest on the amourt paid by
the complainant to the respandent, from the promised date of
delivery of the flat till the actual delivery of the flat to the

complainants.

. Reply by the respondent:-

5. The respondent has raised certain preliminary objections and

has contested the present complaint on the following grounds;

Fage 100 31
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il

That the present complaint pertains to possession alung with
compensation for a grievance under section 18 of the Acl and
is recquired to be filed before the adjudicating officer under
rule-29 of the rules and not before this authorlty under rule-28.
In the present case, the complainants are seeking possession of
the apartment along with compensation and other reliefs. Thac
the complainants have filed the present complaint under rule-
28 of the said rules and is secking the possession of the
apartinent, compensation and interest under section L8 of the
caid Act. It is submirtted that the complaint, il any. is required
10 be ftled before the adjudivating officer under rule-2% and
not before this authority under role-28 as the authority has no
jurisdiction whatsocver to entertain such complaint and as
such Lhe complaint is liable to be rejected on this groumd 4lane.
That in the present case as per ¢lause 1001 of the A34 Jdated
14.04.2012. the respoudent was supposed to hand over the
passession within a period of 36 months from the date o7 the
signing of agreament or within 36 months plus & months trace
period i.e. altogether 42 months from the date of execution of
ABA by the company or sanctions of plans or commencement

of construction whichever is later,

That the respundent has further held that the time for g.ving

possession comes out to be 42 months and can be furrther
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increased if the respondent-builder Faces hardships or due to

the conditions mentioned under clause 11.1,11.2, 11.3 and 38
of the ABA. Clause Clauses 11.1 is reproduced helonw:

“11.1 Delay due (o reasons beyond the contrad of the Company If,
howewer, the completion of e sl Bufiding 7 sard Compler iz aelayed
by reasor of mem - availeiihity of steel ardfor cement ar other bailding
migkerife ar wioler sepple o alecteic mower oF Stowe down, sleile ar due
i) dﬁsput.:-‘- wril the construction agency{ies) emplaved Iy the Company,
fucherouwe o civil conrmulfon, b redaser of wor o0 EREME e o
L rorlsl Qeenon o earthauake or ooy oof Of G or if aen - dfelivery for
possesiion 5 az ¢ reiull of any Act, Notice, Order, Btle and Norifootion
of the Goveritient and /£ or any orher Pubhe or Compeden! Autfeoiy or
e o2ty g tancpan of huildinag £ zoning pliaes, groat of completion £
oocupration certificate by oanr Competent Authedty or for omp other
reasons bepond the condrol of tHe Company then the Allotiee ggrevs that
the Campary shalf be entitted to the exiension of Hme far oetivery of
passession of e sofd Apartment. The Compamy, as @ resdfc of such
CONRERERCY RIS, Pesarves the SIGRF Do adier or vary fhe teres ond
coirditions of this Apartment Biger Agresment or of the cfncomstainces
bepond the contrel of the Company 5o warrand, the Company may
suspend phe Stheme for sech period o5 it medy costsider expediend ¢od Lie
Allotree ogrees not o clany compensation [/ lass ; damages of oty
nature wharseever fincluding the compensaion stipilargd 1w Jlause
f11.5} of this Apartment Huver Agreement) dweing the period of
Stespension af tho Sefewea”

iv. That clause 11.Z2 is “lailure o deliver possession due to non-
approval of building plan®. As per the project report of the sad
project, approval for che building plan has already Deen
received dated 1004 2012 and the approval no. being ZP-556-
JD{BS) /2012751540,

v. That in the intervening period when the construction and
development was under progress, there were various factors
because of which the construction works had to be put on held

due to reasons beyond the control of the respongent. It is
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Vi,

submitted that the parties have agreed that if the delay is on
acrount of force majeure conditions, the respondent sha.l nol
be liable for performing its obligations. 1t is submitted that the
project got delayed and proposed possession timelings could
not be completed on account of various reasons few of which
are stated below.

That in the year, 2012 on the directions of the Supreme Court,
the mining activities ¢f mlngr mitnerals (including sand) were
regulated. Supreme Court directed framing of Modern Mineral
Concession Rules. The competent authorities rook subseantial
time in framing the rulex and in the process the availability of
building materials including sand which was an important raw
material for development of the said project became scarce in
the nee regipn. Further, Lt is pertinent te state that the National
Green Tribunal in several cases related to Pumab and Haryana
had stayed miping operations including in 0Ly No, 1712013,
wherein vide order dated 2.11.201% mining activitizs by the
newly allotted mining contracts were stayed on the yamuna
river bed. These orders inter-ahia continued till the year 2018
Simitar orders staying the mining operations were also passed
by the National Green Tribunal. The stopping of mining
activity not only made procurement of material ditticult but

alsa raised the prices of sand/gravel exponentially.,

Pape 13 of 31
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vii. That it is impottant to highlight that on account of non-

payment of installments/dues [along with agreed amaunt of
interest on such delayed payments) of this construction hinked
allctment by the respondent, it has been hard for the
respondant to gather funds for the development of the project
which is also one of the major reasons for delay in delivery of
the project. It appears that it has become a trend amongst the
allottees’ nowadays to fivst net to pay of the installments due
or considerably delay the payment of the same and later on
knock the doors of the various courts seeking refumd of the
amount along with compensation or delayed possession
compensation, thus taking advantage of their owr wrongs,
whereas the developer comes under severe resource crunch
leading to delays in construction orfand increase im the cost of
construction thereof purting the entire project in jeopardy. The
cruy of the matler which emerges from the aferesaid
submission is that had the complainants as well as other
similarly situated persons paid of their installments in time,
the respondent developer would have sufficient funds Lo
complete the project which is not the case hevein. By failing to
deposit the installments on time the camplainants have
violated his contractwal commitment and are estopped from
raising any plea of delay In constraction. Havyana Real Estate
Regulatory Authority having been epacted by the legislature

Page 14 of 31
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with the motive of balancing the rights and liabilitics of the

developer as well as the allottees, thus the complaint is liable

to be dizsmizsed on the this ground itsclf,

viill. That the completion of projecy requires avallability of

1¥.

infrastructure like road, water supply. elactricity supply,
sewerage, ete, and after charging EDC and 1BC fron: the
promoker, the Harvana Urban Development Authority has
failed to provide the same. The promoter has pad all dues
towards the =aid IDC and EDC howewver, tll date no
infrastructure has nor been developed. Thus, dug to the non-
availability of basic infrastructure which was supposed to be
developed by competent authorities, it is very difficult for the
real estate developers to meet the timeline,

That it is pertinent to mention here that the respondent had
already applied for fire NOC and occupation certiflcate for the
afaresaid towars falling in phase-l. According to llaryanz Real
Estate Regulatory Authority rtegistratlon. the dare  of
competition of the project was 30.6.2020 which was duly
extended due to COVIR-19 by a period of & months [e. uplo
30.12.2020, vide Order dated 2652020 passed by Ha-yana
Real Estate Regulatory Autherity. Thus, the respondent is
already in receipt of the fire HOC, thus no delay accoantability
can be ascertained upon the respondent for the year 2020 due
to the ongoing pandemic,

Page 15 of 31
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X-

That in addition to the grounds as mentioned above. the
project was alse delayed due to en-geing litigation filed by one
al the collaborator/ landowner of land in the project - BE
Automaton Froducts [P) Ltd. who was the owner of only 5.8
Arres of land in the entire project. BE Automation Products (#)
Lid. indulged in frivolous litigation and put restralnts in
execution of the project and sale of apartments. BE
Autornatien Products (P} Lid. filed cases against the company

in each and every forum o creare nuisande,

wi. That a collaboration agreement dated 221020307 was

executed befween the respondent and BE  Automation
Froducts [F) Ltd, setting out the terms and conditions of the
collaboration. The said collaboration agreement also provided
for the area entitiement of both the parties in the area to be
developed on the 25018 scres and the same was 1o he
calculated on basis of saleable area attributable to 5.8 acres as

contributed by BE Automation Products (F) Ltd..

xii. That after the aforesaid agreement with BE Automation

Products (P) Ltd. in 2007, the respondent had accuired 4.5
acres additional land by the virtue of which maore flats could
have Deen constructed. BE Automation Products (F) Lid, by
misrepresenting the collaboration agreement raised a claim
that it was entitled to proporticnate share in the construction
an the additional land acquired by the respondent. Thar after

Fage 16 0f 31
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the aforesaid event BE Automation Preducts (P) Lid, moved
court and filed an application under section 9 of the
Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 before the Additional

District and Sessions Judge, Gurgaon (hereinafter, AD] .

kiii. That the AD|] pgranted a blanket stay in favour of BE

X,

Automation Products {F) Ltd. and against the respondent,
whereby the respondent was restrained from creating third
party interest in respect of any apartments, villas and
commercial araas till the matter could be decided tinally by the
arbitrator. The respondent was also restrained from receiving
any money in respect of sale of apartments, villas and
commercial sites ete, Or ¢lub membership charges or in any
other form from any persan,

That after the above said stay order was passed, the
respondent filed FAD. No 9901 of 2014 (G&M) whereby
Punjab and Haryana High Court vacated the stay. Then the
respondent and BE Automation Products [P) Lwd. went tor
arbitration and | Chandramauli Kutmar Prasad (retd.}), was
appointed as sole arbibrator to adjudicate and decide the
dispute between the two parties by the High Court v.de wrder
dated 30.01.2015 Final award was granted on 12122016
whereby contentions of the respondent were upheld and the
share of BE Automation Products () Ltd. was restricted o the
original 2 Rats selected by it The dispute between the

Page 17 of 31




PHARER -

< GUEUGWAM ’ Complaint No. 124 of 2021

respendent and BE Automation Products (P) Ltd. was further
raised on various platforms and the respondent claims that the
EE Automation Products Pyt Limited is also responsible for the
Jelay in the construction of the project on account ol various
frivalous liHgation initiated by the same.
E. Jurisdiction of the anthority
6. The preliminary objections raised by the respondent regarding
jurisdicticn of the authority to entertain the present complaint
stands rejecled. The authority observed that it has terricorial
as well as subject matrer Jurisdiction to adjudicate the present
complaint [or the reasons given below.
E.1 Tervitorial jurisdictlon
7. As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCF dawed 14122017
issued by Town and Country Planning Department, Harvana
the jurisdiction of Real Estate Begulatery Authoricy,
Gurugram shail be entire Gurugram Distnict for all purpase
with offices situated 1n Gurugrani.. In the present case, the
project [n question 13 situated withln the planning area of

Gurugram Bisweict, therefore this authority has complete

territorial jurisdiction to deal with the present complaini,
Ell Subject-matter jurisdiction
8. The authority has complate jurisdiction to decice the complaint
regarding non-compliance of obligations by the promater as

per the provisions of section 11 4] (a) leaving uside

Fage 18 of 21



HARER

e —

& CURUGRAM Complaint No. 1,24 of 2071

F-I-

F1.

10,

11.

compensation which is to be decided by the adjudicating

officet if pursued by the complainants at a later stage.

Findings of the authority on the objections raised by the

respondent:

With regards to the above contentions raized by the
promoter/developer, it is worthwhile te examine tollcwing
I33ues:

Admissibility of grace period due to various orders by
NGT and other judicial bodles

The respendent has raised an objection that the time of gziving
possession comes out to be 42 months and pot delayed further
due te numercus orders passed by NGT and other judicial
bodies. This led to respondent facing commercial hardsh ps w
collect raw tnaterials, labour for the completion of the said
project in timely manner.

The vespondent has relied upen various NOT orders for
stfying the delay caused in completion of the project and to
seek extension in the time-period. However, the various orders
as placed on record do not pertain to the ban of constructian
acclivity in the state of Haryana, particularky in Gurugram, It
may be stated that asking for exceension of time in completing
the constuction is not a statutary right ner has it been

provided in the rules. This is a concept which has been evolved
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12,

by the pramoters themselves and now it has become a very
common practice to enter such a clause in the agresment
executed between the promater and the allottee. §t necds o be
eimphasized that for availing further period for completing the
construction the premoter must make out or establish some
compelling circumstances which were in fact beyonc his
contral while carrying out the construction due to which the
completion of the constructien of the project or tower or a
block could not be completed within the stipulaterd tine, Now,
hrning to the facts of the present cagse rthe respondent
promoters has not assigned such compelling reasons a8 to why
and how they shall be entitled for further exlension of time six
meonths in delivering the possession of the unit.

The authority is of the view that commercial hardships does
nat give the respondent an exception to not pertorm the
contractual obligations. The promater had proposed (v hand
over the possession of the apartment by 14.04.2015 and
further previded in agreement that promoter shall be entitled
ter a grace periods of six month each unless there is a delay for
reason mentioned in clauses 11.1, LL2 113 aml 33. 45 a
maller of fact, the promoter bas not given the valid reason for
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13,

14,

delay to complete the project within the time limit prescribed
by the promoter in the apartment buyer's agréeement. As per
the settled law ane cannot he allowed to take advantage of his

own wrong. Accordingly, this grace perigds of six months each
vannol be allowed 1o the promoter at this stage.

F2. Non-payment of installments by the complainants
#nd other allottees

The rospondent has raised ancther objection that due to nen-
payment of Installments by the complainants and other
allottees, he faced a financial crunch and wasn't able te finish
the project on time, The objection vaised by the respondent
regardlng delay in  making tlmely payments by the
complainants who have committed breach of terms and
conditions of the contract by making detault in nmely payment
of the Instaliments which has led ta delay in comgletion of

construction at the end of respondent.

That the ABA was entered into between the parties ard, as
such, the parties ave bound by the terms and conduions
mentioned in the said agreement. The said  agreement  was
duly signed by the complainants alter propetly understanding
each and every clause contzined in the agreement. The
cornplainants  were ncither forced nor intlueaced by

respondent to sipn the said  agreement. 1€ was  the
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complainants who after understanding the clauses signed the

sald agreement in their complere senses.

15. In the present cemplaint, it is an obligatlon on the part of the
complainants/ allottees to make timely payments under

section 19(6) and 12(7) of the Act. Section 12{6), {7]) proviso

read as under.

“Secrion 19; - Right and duties of allotices. -

Secrion TOf&} stares that gvery alfortee, whe has entered fate on
agreerrent for sale o toke an aparsment, plot or Buwkding as tine
cose nray be uiider section 13{LL shall be responsible (o maks
NECcessary papmants in the monpner and within the tire as speciffed
in the said agreement for sale and shafl pay at the proper tinte ard
mlace, the thare gf the registrotion charges, manicipal fuges, unarer
and efectricity charges, maintenance chirages, grovad rert, avtl
athor charges, if any.

Sectian 197} staves thad che alioriee shall be lioble to pay intere,
of such rote a5 mway be proseribed, for omy delay i payment
fowards ay amiound or fharges bo be pofd under sufr-section {6}

16. The authority has observed that the total consideration of the
apartiment of Rs, 1,13,43,780/- and the allottees have paid Rs.
105,346,595/~ The allottee has falled to make payment despite
several demand letters and reminders issued by the promoter,
As per clause B of ABA, it is the obligation of the alloltes ta

make timely payments and the relevant clause is reproducad

as under:

8. Time Is the Eigence; Buper's Qbligation

Time is £ ersence with respect to the Alforlees obhgotions of the
Euyer tao pay the prica of the sauf Apartment in acoordance with the
Sohedufe of Payments os given iR Anneswre-! alfong with odher
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pavments such ar appficobie stemp dune registeotion fee, Taves and
other tfges styrduted under this Apartrent Buyer Agresment o
be paid ont o before due dute or os ond when demanded o the
Company a5 the case gy be and also perform or abserve afi wer
efrigations of the Alfotiee wader (his Apartment Buyver Agreement. it
fs chearly agreed and understond by the Alloctes thar it shatl aac b
ohligatory on the part of the Compony ta send Deamund Nodives
remmder regarding the pavment to fe mode by the Allottee as per
Schedule of Payments fAnnexured) or obfigations to be performed
by the dlfactee. In the evenr te Aifotiee foifs to raake the g,
oit o Before the due date, the Cormpany may concel the aloernen:
madde herein However, in cose of any defaulc/ defoy in papment by
the Affedter, the Company muay, at 15 5ol opden wod discretio
withott prejudice {0 505 rights as set out in Clauses {4) ond §12) o}
Ehis Agreement, waive the breach by the Allotece in not making the
papinemts iy per the Schedule of Papmenty yiven fir Amrexers 1 bue
on condilon that Hhe Alfoltes shalf poy o the Compony intereir
which shali be charged after due date @ 159 par anour: for the
Jirst ninety duys from the doly it was due and LB per aanunt i g
periods excecding first minery dovs it i made cfear aad sa agrved &
the Alfottes that the exercice of divcretion by the Company i cose o
arre Affetee shall nge be construed o be precedent and s or nding
ot the Conmtpvry 0o exercise such discretion in ocase of ocfer
Affattees.”

17. The allotiees have paid 86% of Lhe total sale

consideration as per the statement of account dated
12092016 on page 58-63 of the complaint. Thus, the
allottee cannot be said to be in vielation of their duties
and obligations arising out of sections 19 (&) and (7} nor

clawse 8 of the ABA.

F3. Delay due to ongoing pandemic in gatting requirad
approvals frem various competent authorities

18. The respondent has raised an objection rhar the delay in

getting occupatien certificate and other necessary approvals
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has been caused due te the ongoing pandemic and lockdown
imposed by the government in ceturn. There are cerain
statutory formalities that are to be complied with befors the
submission of application for grant of occupation certif:cate,
The respondent has nowhere claimed that they have applied
for the occupation certificate for the said tower. Thus, as the
bullder-respondent failed to apply for OC within the periad of
36 months and the possession has not been offered yet, the
respondent cannot claim Benefit of the grace period of six
months.

F4. Delay due to on-going litigation filed by collaborator/
landowner

The last objection raised by the respondent is that there was
delay in development of the project as the respondent was
involved in litigation at various forums and arbitration
proceedings with the landowner/ collaborator, The authority
is of the wview thaL the vaiious proceedings between the
respondent and the cellaborator were ongeing till 15.03.2017
{fact admitted by the respondent] and the pessession has not
been offered till the date of the ordet. Thus, the respondent's
claim for getting the delay condone is rejected as an innacent
allottce should suffer because of tho dispute bebween the

promoters.
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G. Findings on the relief sought by the complainants

.1, Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed
rate of interest

20, In the present complaine, the complainants intend te continue
with the project and are secking delay possession charges as
provided undar the provise to scction 18{1) of the Act Sec.

1E{1] proviso reads as under.

“Section 1.8: - Retorn af amonnt and compensation

ISOL) A the promacer foils to complgfe or s nnable o give
possesifon of on apariikent, plot, or bidiing. =

Provided that wiare on affottee does noe imbenid by withdravwr from:
the progeci. fre sholl De poid. by the promoecer, interest for every
rrrath of deloy, til] the hoading over of the possession, af such rots
% iy be prescribad,”

21. The possession clause 10,1 of the ABA i reproduced below:

10.1 Schedule for possessian of the said aprrtment

“The company based on ws procent ploas and estimates and subyect to
all just exceptions. contemplares to complere construction of the soid
Building, smd Aporiment wighin the period of 36 months ofes griee
perfod of & moiths from the date of exscelion of the Apartmen] HBuper
Agreement by the Cempany or Soaction af Plans o0 Commepcement of
Covrstrictiog whickever i loter. wnfess chere chall e detoy or there sholl
tre fodfure due Fo reazons mentioned mv Clawses f13.007 1120 711 .0 and
Clawse (0] or doe to foddure af Aifattesfs]) T pay 1 ome the price of the
yaif dpweetsnent idung wilir gl other charges and dues 1 cogoriance
with the sohedule of papments given i Amexure [ or oF v e
dennrends raised by the Company froum timte to Hime or any fariire en the
port of the dforleels) ta abide It any terms ar corditiens of s
Apavimend Buyver Ageceraent”

22, A1 the outset, it is relevant to comument on the preset
possession clause ol Lhe agreemnent wherein the possession
ltas been subjecled Lo alt kKinds of terms and conditions of this

agreement amnd the complainants not being in default under
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23.

any provisions of these agreements and compliance with all
provisiens, formalities and documentation as prescribad by
the promoter. The drafting of this clause and incorporation of
such condilions are not only vague and uncertain but so
heavily loaded in favor of the promoter and against the allottee
that even a single default by the allottea in fulliiling formalities
and documentations erc. as prescribed by the promoter may
make the possession clause irrelevant for the purpase of
allottee and the commitment date for handing over possession
loses 1ts meaning. The incorporation of such clause in the
buyer's agreement by the promoter is just o evade the lizbiliny
towards timely delivery of subject unit and to deprive the
allottee of his right accruing after delay in possession. This is
just o comment as i how the builder has misusad his
daminant pasition and drafred such mischievous clause in the
agreement and the allottee is laft with no option but 10 sign on

the dotted lines.

Admissibility ef grace period: The promoter has propased to
hand gver the possession of the said unit within period of 36
months from the date of start of construction or evecution of
the agreement, w.h[chever is later. In the present complaint,
the date of start of construction has not been provided
therafore, the due date of handing over possession comes out
to be 14.04.2015 which is calculated from date of execution of
agreement ie., 14042012, [t is further provided 1n agreoment
that premoter shall be entitled te a grace peried of & months

for pursulng the occupancy certificate ete, from DTEP under
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the Act in respect of the project. As a matter of fact, the
respondent has himself admitted that he has not received the
occupation certificate in respect of the said tower, As per the
settled law vne cannot be allowed to take advantage of his own
wrong, Accordingly, this grace pernod of s1x months cannot be

allowed 1o the promoter at this stage,

Admissibility of delay possesslon charges at prescribed
rate of Interest: The complainants are secking delay
possession charges at simple intorcst. However, proviso to
scction 18 provides that where allottees don't intend to
withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by the promater,
interest for every month of delay, tll the handing over of
possession, at such rate as nay be prescribed and it has been
prescribed wunder rule 15 of the rules. The same has heen

reproduced as under:

Firle 15, Prescribed rate of interesi- [Pravise to section 2,
sectipn 18 and sub-gseciion (4} and sudsection (7} of section
19§

‘For the pirpose of provico o reckion 12, sechion 1820 gl sabe-
sections (4} and {7} of sectien 19, the “infarest of the rale
prescritrent” shunlf be the Slate Bonk of India liglest margina’ cos!
af landing Fore +2450.

Provided thot fa cose the Feaee Bonk of India margingl cost af
leading rate (MOLR) foonog I ogrse. if shall be replarad by swch
benchmaric lendmy rates whrch the Stare Bonk of Indice mep fi

fromn Litne Lo tie for feading Lo Ore genrerad puitie”

.The legislature ip its wisdom in the subordinate legislation

under rule 15 of the rules has determined the prescribed rate
of interest. The rate of interest so determined by the

legistature, is reascnable and if the said rule 15 followsd to
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award the interest, it will ensure uniform practice in all the

CASCE

<b. Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India e,

27,

Y3

hitps://shicoin, the marginal cost of lending rate {in shott,
MCLR) as on date ie, 21622021 is 7.30%. Accordingly, the
prescribed rate ofinterest will be marginal cost of lending rate
+2% i.g., 9.30%,

Rate of interest t¢ be paid by complainants for delay in
maKing payments: The definition of term ‘interest’ as defined
under section 2i{za] of the Act provides that the rate of Interest
chargeable irom the allottee by the premaoter, in case of defaul,
shall be equal to the rate of interest which the pramaoter shall
be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default. The relevant
section is reproduced halow:

“fral “raterest’ medns the rates of interest povedh: By dhe
promater or fra alfedtes, as the cose may ba

Caplanatien. — For the purpose of this clavse—

the rate of fmerest chargeabtle fromm the ofivtiee e Lre

EronrTpier, i case of defauft, shafl e equaf to the rate of - inbéresr

witich the promoter shalf be fiable fo pay the allatter, in cose
af ke forude.

The interost pavable by the promater cp the alloctee shall be froen
the date the proaroter received the armound or any part eheceaf toff
the date the amount o porf thereol and dergsd fargo s
refunded, wind the interest povabie by the allsite: fo e
proeecrae shall he fram the dode the alfottee defaelts m pmrment
ehe promorer tdi che date e i poid:”

Therefore, intgrest on the delay payments from  the
complainants shall be charged at the prescribed rate e,
4,30% by the respondent/prometer which is same as 15 neing
aranted to the complalnants in case of delayed possession

charges.
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34.0n consideration of the doecuments available on tecord and

submissions made by the parties regarding contravention as
per provisions of the Act, the authority is satisfied that the
respondent is in contravention of the seccion 1L{4}{a) cf the
Act by not handing over possession by the due date as per the
agreement. By virtue of clause 103 of the buyer's agreement
executed between the parties on 14042012, possession of the
said unit was to be delivered within a period of 36 manths
from the dare of execution ol agreement, sanction of building
plans ar start al canstruction. The date of sanction of building
plans is 10.04.2012, the date of start of construction has not
been provided. Thus, the due date of possession 15 calculated
from the fram the date of execution of agreemenl ie
14.04.2012, as It 15 later. The respondent-buiider had claimed
a grace period of 6 manths because of circumstances out of the
control of the company [clausc 11.1), delay in getting approval
ot building plans [clause 11.2), 2lso because of the nelay
caused due o government orders [11.3) and clause 32 tharthe
allottees to pay for the super area propottionate o their share.
The grace period cannot be allowed to the respondent a5 the
delay in getting a government document ic. occupation
certificate frorm the comperent authority was due te the fallure
of the builder/ promoter to complete the project an time and
the occupation cectificate has not been vbtained tll the date of
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the order por the possession has been offered. Thus, as car as
grace period is concerned, the same is disallowed for the
reasons quoted above. Therefore the due date of possession
comes out be 14042015, The authority is of the considerad
view that there is delay on the part ¢f the respondent to offer
pliysical pessession of the allotted unit to the complamants as
per the terms and conditions of the buyer's agreement dated

14.04.2012 executed Letween the parties,

Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contalned in
section 11(4){a) read with section 13({1) ol the Acl on the pait
of the respondent is established. As such the complainants is
entitled to delay possession charges ar prescribed rate of the
interest & %30 % pa wel 14.04.2015 till the handing tver of

possession afrer ohtaining occupadon certificate.

H. Directions of the authority

35,

Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the
lollowing directions under section 37 of the Act tu ensurs
compliance of obligations casL upon the promoler a: per the

function entrusted to the authority under section 34(f:

The respondent is directed to pay the interest at the
préscribed rate (e 930 % per annom for every month of
delay on the amount paid by the complainants from doe data
of pnssession e 14042015 till the handing over of

possession after obtaining oconpation certificate.

Fage 3¢ ol 31



@HARER

GUI?UGEMJ] Complaint No. 124 of 201

lii. The arrcars of such interest accrued from 14042015 1l

21092021 shall be paid by the promoier to the allottee within
a period of 90 days from the date of this arder and thereafter
monthly payment ol interest till the offer of possession shall be

paid on or before 10™ of each subsequent month,

lv. The complaimants are directed to make the oulstanding
payments, if any, to the respondent alongwith prescribec rate
of interest e, equitable interest which has o Le paid by both

thre parties in case of failure on their respective pares.

v. The regpondent ghall not charge anything from the
complainants which is net the part of the apartment buyer’s
agreement. The respondant is debarred from ¢lalming helding
charges from the complainantsfallottees at any point of time
even after being part of the builder buyer's agreement as por
law scttled by how'ble Supreme Court in clvil appeal nos.

3864-3889,/2020 decided on 14.12.20:20,

36, Complaint stands disposed of.

37, File be consigned o regisory.

{Samir Kumar) [ Vijay Kumar Goyal)
Member Member
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
Dated: 21.09.2021,
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35.

HARER -

the order nor the pessassion has baen offercd, Thus, as far as
grace period s concerned, the same is disallowed for the
reasons quoted above. Tharefore the due date of possession
comes out be 14.64.2015. The authority is of the ¢onsidered
view that there is detay on the part of the respondent to offer
physical possession of the allotwed unit to the compfainants as
per the terms and conditions of the buyer's agreemant dated

14.04.201 2 executad between the parties.

Accordingly. the nen-compliance of the mandate containad in
section 11(4)(a) read with section 18(1) of the Act on Lthe part
of the respandent is established, As such the complainants is
entitled to delay possession charges at prescribed rate of the
interest @ 2.30 % poa. wel 14042015 il 21.11.2021 as per
provisiens of section 18 (1) of the Act read with rule 15 of the

Fuls,

H. Directions of the authority

36,

Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the
follewing directions under section 37 of the Act 1o ensure
compliance of obligations cast upon e promoter as per the
function entrusted to the authority under section 34(1:

The respondent is directed to pay the interest at the

prescribed rate e 930 9% per annum for every month of

delay on the amount paid by the complalnants from due date
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i,

i

The arrears of such interest accrued shall be paid by the
promoter ta the allotter within @ peried of 90 days from the
date of this order and thereafter monthiy payment of interest
Lil! the offer of possession shall be paid on or before 10™ of
gach subsequent manth.

The complainants are directed w make the outstanding
paymaents, if any, to the respondent alongwith prescribed race
of interest L.e., equitable interest which has 1o be paid by both

the parties in case of fallure on their respective parts,

The respondent shall not charge anything frem  the
complainants which is not the part of the apartment buyer's

agreement.

36. Comnplaint stands disposed of,

27. File be consigned to registry.

r .

(5a néir Kamar) (Vljay Kumar Goyal)

Memibrer Member
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugrara
Dated: 21.09 2021

Judgment uploaded on 29.10.2021
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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no.

v 124 of 2021

First date of hearing ;: 30.03.2021

Date of decision 21.09.2021
1. Jasbir Kaur
Z. Adarsh Pal Singh Complainants
Address: - 801, Tower-14A, Vipul Greens,
Sohna Road, Sector -48, Gurugram-122018.

Versus
ORRIS Infrastricture Pvt. Ltd,
Office address: - C-3/260, Janankpuri, New
Delhi - 110058, Respondent
Also at |-10/5, DLF Phase - [, Mehrauli-
Gurgaon Road - 122002,
CORAM:
Shri Samir Kumar Member
Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal Member
APPEARANCE:
Ms. Tuhi Singh Advocate for the complainants
Ms. Charu Rustagi Advocate for the respondent

ORDER

1. The present complaint dated 18.01.2021 has been filed by the

complainants/allottees under section 31 of the Real Estate

(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act)

read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and

Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation

of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alla
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prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all
obligations, responsibilities and functions under the
provision of the Act or the rules and regulations made there
under or to the allottee as per the agreement for sale
executed inter se them,

Unit and project related detalls

The particulars of the project, the details of sale
consideration, the amount paid by the complainants, date
of proposed handing over the possession, delay period, if any,

have been detailed in the following tabular form:

S.No. | Heads

Infarmation

1 8

P |

Aster Court Premier,
sector B5, Gurugram.

Project name and location

Project area 245.018 acres

Nature of the project

Residential Housing Project

= | Lad

&

DTCP license no. and walidity
status

39 of 2009 dated 24.07.09
valid upto 24.07.19 & 99 of
2011 dated 17.11.2011
valld upto 16.11.2021

Name of licensee

1. M/s Radha Estate Pvt
Led.

2. M/s Elegant Land and
Housing Pwt. Ltd.

3. M/s Salmon Land and
Housing Pwt. Ltd,

4. BE Office Automation
Products Pvt. Ltd.

and 6 athers

RERA Registered/ not registerad

Registered vide

| Registration no. 19 of 2018
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dated 13.10.2018 valid till |
30.10.2020
7. Unit no. 702, 7th Floor, Block No. 4B
8. Unit measuring 2410 sq. fi.
(As per apartment buyer
agreement - page 30)
4. Date of execution of Buyers 14.04.2012
Agreement {Page 27, annexure C3 of
) the complaint)
10. | Payment plan Construction linked
payment plan payment plan
(Page 52 of the complaint]
11. | Total sale consideration Rs. 1,13,43,780/-
[As per statement of
account dated 19.09.2016
on page 58 of the reply)
12. Total amount paid by the|Rs 10546595 /-
complainants (As per statement of
account dated 19.09.2016
on page 58-63 of the
complaint)
13, Date of sanction of bullding plans | 10.04.2012
[As per project details)
14, Date  of commencement of Notprovided
construction
= |
15. Due date of delivery of possession | 14.04.2015
{As per clause 10.1 within a (No grace perlod Is given)
period of 36 months from the date
of start of construction or -
lated I
sanction of building plans or date EE; E:t:_tzi::;ii;“ ur"’“?
of execution of agreement, agreement)
whichever is later) !
16, Offer of possession Nat offered
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'17. | Delay in handing over possession | 06 vears, 5 months and 8
tll 21.09.2021 days
18. Occupation Certificate received on | Mot received
L | L |

B.  Facts of the complainants

3. The complainants have made the following submissions:

i. That the complainants herein made the application for
booking with the respondent company and also made the
payment of the booking ameunt on 13.03.2012 of Rs
4,50,000/- in the project, ‘Aster Court Premier’ (hereinafter,
the project’). The respondent company, after accepting the
booking amount and application allotted the unit no, 702, 7%
floor, tower 4B ad-measuring 2140 sq. ft. in the name of the
complainants for the total sale consideration of Rs
1,10,54,580 /-, The allotment 1étter was issued on 15.03.2012
by the respondent company to the complainants.

il. That several demands were raised by the respondent
company even before the execution of the (hereinafter, ABA).
The complainants, who had made the payment of the hooking
amount were further constrained to shell out money to satisfy
the letter of the demand raised by the respondent company

time and again.
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That the terms of the ABA dated 14.04.2012 were totally one
sided and arbitrary. The complainants were constrained to put
their signatures on the one sided and unilateral agreement as
they had already made the payment of substantial amount to
the respondent company.

That not only has the respondent company indulged in ‘unfair
trade practices’ as defined under the Consumer Protection Act,
19886, it has further failed to deliver the possession of the flat
to the complainants as promised at the time of the booking in
the year 2012,

That as per clause 10.1 of the agreement, the complainants
were promised possession of the flat within a period of three
years from the execution of the ABA with the grace period of 6
months but the same has not been delivered till date. That the
demand for the commencement of construction was raised
and debited by the respondent company on 05.04.2012 and
whereas the ABA was executed between the parties on
14.04.2012. Clearly, the possession of the apartment was due
on 14.04.2015 with the grace period of & months. The
respondent company has failed to deliver the possession of the
unit within the promised time frame.

Page 5 of 31
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vi.

vil.

That the complainants on the other hand have been regularly
making the payments of the installments to the respondent
company as and when demanded. It is submitted that till date
the complainants have already made the payment to the tune
of Rs 1,05,46,595/- but despite such huge amount of payment,
the respondent company has failed to deliver the possession of
the unit to the complainants,

That the complainants are aggrieved by the huge delay caused
by the respondent company in completing the development
and construction of the project. ;The respondent company has
never come forward with any explanation for the huge and
inordinate delay caused by it in completing the project. The
possession of the unit/flat has been due since 14.04.2015 but
till date the respondent company has not come forward with
any explanation for the delay in completion and development

of the project.

vii. It Is submitted that the complainants who are presently

outside India, requested their relatives to visit the project site,
whao had tried to inspect the property but were not allowed to
enter the project premises by the guards as the work on the
site is still under construction, The complainants; on further
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enquiry, came to know that the project till date is Incomplete
as the basic amenities in the project are still unavailable. The
construction material including machinery is till date present

on the site. That even the construction update on the website

of the respondent company does not show any pictorial update.

Rather the expected possession is shown as june 2020,

That the respondent company drew an agreement that was
unfair and arbitrary which was totally one-sided, illegal, unfair,
unjust and arbitrary. All the clauses regarding possession,
compensation etc were drawn in their own favour and the
complainants had no say in anything whatsoever. In the
agreement, the complainants were denied fair scope of
compensation, in case of delay of possession and was suppose
to pay heavy penalty in case of delay in payment of
installments. The arbitrary and unfairness of the ABA can be
derived from the perusal of clauses 8 and 11.5.

That while in the case of the delay in the making of payment of
installments by the complainants the respondent company
retained the right to cancel the allotment or charge 18% delay
penalty on the complainants, the complainants were only
made entitled to Rs 5/- per sq ft of the super area per month. It
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Xil.

is requested that as the terms and conditions of the builder
buyer agreement are unilateral, this authority shall not take
Into consideration the terms and conditions of the agreement

during the adjudication of the case.

. That such unilateral agreements have already beeén held to be

illegal and arbitrary and inapplicable while deciding the
compensation for the allottees by several courts. It is
submitted that the complainant’s mother is a laywoman and
had no idea that the opposite Party would indulge in such
practices illegal malpractices.

That since boaoking till date, the respondent never informed
the complainants about any force majeure or any other
circumstances which is beyond their reasonable control, which
has led to the delay in the completion of the project within the
time prescribed in the agreement. It is clear that the delay in
the construction of the project is intentional and solely due to
the deliberate negligence and deficiency on the part of the
respondent. The delay of 5 years is not reasonable and no
reason can be attributed to such delay except the wilful and
deliberate negligence and ignorance of the respandent The
respondent started the project with malafide intention and
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with the intention of cheating the allottees/homebuyers and

extracting money from them.

xiii. That there is no provision in the agreement which mandates
or even mentions the consent of the complainants and imposes
unilateral changes made by the respondent. That these clauses
have established the unilaterality of the agreement where the
respondents have very cleverly tried to close all the gates for
the complainants to seek protection under any terms of the
agreement. That the Actof 2016 has clearly pressed on terms
like interest and consent which have been blithely
contravened by the respondent That the authority is
requested to take a note of all these factors so that the present
case can be a deterrent for the arbitrary and illegal behaviour
of the big companies, which is inclined to exploit the buyer.

xiv.That respondent has failed to abide by their promise and failed
to deliver the possession of the unit within the promised time.
In such circumstances, it is only fair that the respondent be
directed to deliver the immediate peaceful possession of the
unit complete in all aspects along with all the promised

amenities and in a habitable condition to the satisfaction of
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complainants along with delay compensation @18% p.a. and

ather compensation,

. That the complainants are left with no other option but to file

the present complaint seeking peaceful possession and delay

compensation.

Relief sought by the complainants:

The complainants have sought the following reliefs:

To direct the respondent to deliver immediate possession of
the booked unit complete in all aspect and with full
specifications in a habitable condition after obtaining the valid
occupation certificate and completion certificate from the
authority.

To direct the respondent to make the payment of delay
Interest at prescribed rate of interest on the amount paid by
the complainant to the respondent, from the promised date of
delivery of the flat till the actual delivery of the flat to the

complainants.

Reply by the respondent:-

The respondent has raised certain preliminary objections and

has contested the present complaint on the following grounds:
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I. That the present complaint pertains to possession along with
compensation for a grievance under section 18 of the Act and

Is required to be filed before the adjudicating officer under

rule-29 of the rules and not before this authority under rule-28,

In the present case, the complainants are seeking possession of
the apartment along with compensation and other reliefs. That
the complainants have filed the present complaint under rule-
28 of the said rules and is seeking the possession of the
dpartment, compensation and interest under section 18 of the
said Act. It is submitted that the complaint, if any, is required
to be filed before the adjudicating officer under rule-29 and
not before this authority under rule-28 as the authority has no
jurisdiction whatsoever to entertain such complaint and as
such the complaint is liable to be rejected on this ground alone.
ii. That in the present case as per clause 10.1 of the ABA dated
14.04.201Z, the respondent was supposed to hand over the
possession within a period of 36 months from the date of the
signing of agreement or within 36 months plus 6 months grace
period i.e. altogether 42 months from the date of execution of
ABA by the company or sanctions of plans or commencement

of construction whichever is later.

iii. That the respondent has further held that the time for giving

possession comes out to be 42 months and can be further
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Increased if the respondent-builder faces hardships or due to

the conditions mentioned under clause 11.1,11.2, 11.3 and 38
of the ABA. Clause Clauses 11.1 is reproduced below:

"11.1 Delay due to reasons beyond the control of the Company If,
however, the completion of the said Building / said Complex is delayed
by reason of non - availability of steel and/or cement or other building
materials or water supply or electric power or slow down, strike or due
te dispute with the construction agency(ies) emploved by the Company,
lock-out or civil commotion, by reason of war or enemy action or
terrarist action or earthquake or any act of God or if non - delivery for
possession is as a resuit of any Act, Notice, Order, Rule and Notification
of the Government and / or any other Public or Competent Authority or
due to delay in sanction of building / zoning plans, grant vf completion /
occupation certificate by any Competent Authority or for any other
reasons beyond the control of the Company then the Allottee agrees that
the Company shall be entitled to the extension of time for delivery of
possession of the soid Aportment. The Company, as o result of such
cantingency arising, reserves the right to alter or vary the terms and
conditions of this Apartment Buyer Agreement or if the circumstances
beyond the comgrol of the Company so warrant, the Company may
suspend the Scheme for such period as it may consider expedient and the
Allattes agrees not to claim compensation / loss / damages of any
nature whatsoever (including the compensation stipulated in Clause
(11.5) of this Apartment Buyer Agreement) during the period of
suspension of the Scheme”

iv. That clause 11.2 is “failure to deliver possession due to non-
approval of building plan®, As per the project report of the said
project, approval for the building plan has already been
received dated 10.04.2012 and the approval no. being ZP-556-
ID(BS)/2012/5150.

v. That in the intervening period when the construction and
development was under progress, there were various factors
because of which the construction works had to be put on hold

due to reasons beyond the control of the respondent. It is
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submitted that the parties have agreed that if the delay is on
account of force majeure conditions, the respondent shall not
be liable for performing its obligations. It is submitted that the
project got delayed and proposed possession timelines could

not be completed on account of various reasons few of which

are stated below.

That in the year, 2012 on the directions of the Supreme Court,
the mining activities of minoer minerals (including sand) were
regulated, Supreme Court directed framing of Medern Mineral
Concession Rules. The competent authorities took substantial
time in framing the rules and in the process the availability of
building materials including sand which was an important raw
material for development of the said project became scarce in
the ncr region. Further, it is pertinent to state that the National
Green Tribunal in several cases related to Punjab and Haryana
had stayed mining operations including in O.A No. 171/2013,
wherein vide order dated 2.11.2015 mining activities by the
newly allotted mining contracts were stayed on the yamuna
river bed. These orders inter-alia continued till the year 2018.
Similar orders staying the mining operations were also passed
by the National Green Tribunal. The stopping of mining
activity not only made procurement of material difficult but

also raised the prices of sand /gravel exponentially,
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vii. That it is important to highlight that on account of non-

payment of installments/dues (along with agreed amount of
interest on such delayed payments) of this censtruction linked
allotment by the respondent, it has been hard for the
respondent to gather funds for the development of the project
which is also one of the major reasons for delay in delivery of
the project. It appears that it has become a trend amongst the
aliottees’ nowadays to first noet to pay of the installments due
or considerably delay the pmnt of the same and later on
knock the doors of the various courts seeking refund of the
amount dlong with compensation or delayed possession
compensation, thus taking advantage of their own wrongs,
whereas the developer comes under severe resource crunch
leading to delays in construction or/and increase in the cost of
construction thereof putting the entire project in jeopardy. The
crux of the matter which emerges from the aforesaid
submission is that had the complainants as well as other
similarly situated persons paid of their installments in time,
the respondent developer would have sufficient funds to
complete the project which is not the case herein, By failing to
deposit the Installments on time the complainants have
violated his contractual commitment and are estopped from
raising any plea of delay in construction, Haryana Real Estate
Regulatory Authority having been enacted by the legislature
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with the motive of balancing the rights and liabilities of the
developer as well as the allottees, thus the complaint is liable

to be dismissed on the this ground itself,

viii. That the completion of project requires availability of

Ix.

infrastructure like road, water supply, electricity supply,
sewerage, etc. and after charging EDC and IDC from the
promoter, the Haryana Urban Development Authority, has
failed to provide the same. The promoter has paid all dues
towards the said IDC and EDC however, till date no
infrastructure has not been developed. Thus, due to the non-
availability of basic infrastructure which was supposed to be
developed by competent authorities, it is very difficult for the
real estate developers to meet the timeline,

That it is pertinent to mention here that the respondent had
already applied for fire NOC and occupation certificate for the
aforesaid towers falling in phase-l. According to Haryana Real
Estate Regulatory Authority registration, the date of
competition of the project was 30.6.2020 which was duly
extended due to COVID-19 by a period of 6 months ie. upto
30.12.2020, vide Order dated 26.5.2020 passed by Harvana
Real Estate Regulatory Authority. Thus, the respondent is
already in receipt of the fire NOC, thus ne delay accountability
can be ascertained upon the respondent for the year 2020 due
to the ongoing pandemic.
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xil,

That in addition to the grounds as mentioned above, the
project was also delayed due to on-going litigation filed by one
of the collaborator/ landowner of land in the project - BE
Automation Products (P) Ltd. who was the owner of only 5.8
acres of land in the entire project, BE Automation Products (P)
Ltd. indulged In frivolous litigation and put restraints in
execution of the project and sale of apartments. BE
Automation Products (P) Ltd: filed cases against the company
in each and every forum to create nuisance,

That a collaboration agreement dated 22102007 was
executed between the respondent and BE Automation
Products (P) Ltd. setting out the terms and canditions of the
collaboration. The said collaboration agreement also provided
for the area entitlement of both the parties in the area to be
developed on the 25.018 acres and the same was to be
calculated on basis of saleable area attributable to 5.8 acres as
contributed by BE Automation Products (P) Ltd..

That after the aforesaid agreement with BE Automation
Products (P) Ltd. in 2007, the respondent had acquired 4.5
acres additional land by the virtue of which more flats could
have been constructed. BE Automation Products (P) Ltd., by
misrepresenting the collaboration agreement raised a claim
that it was entitled to proportionate share in the construction
on the additional land acquired by the respondent. That after
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the aforesaid event BE Automation Products (P) Ltd. moved
court and filed an application under section 9 of the
Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 before the Additional
District and Sessions Judge, Gurgaon (hereinafter, ADJ).

xiii. That the AD] granted a blanket stay in favour of BE
Automation Products (P) Ltd. and against the respondent,
whereby the respondent was restrained from creating third
party interest in respect of any apartments, villas and
commercial areas till the matter could be decided finally by the
arbitrator. The respondent was also restrained from receiving
any money in respect of salé of apartments, villas and
commercial sites etc. Or club membership charges or in any
other form from any person.

xiv.That after the above said stay order was passed, the
respondent filed F.A.O0. No. 9901 of 2014 (0&M) whereby
Punjab and Haryana High Court vacated the stay. Then the
respondent and BE Automation Products (P) Ltd. went for
arbitration and J. Chandramauli Kumar Prasad (retd), was
appointed as sole arbitrator to adjudicate and decide the
dispute between the two parties by the High Court vide order
dated 30.01.2015. Final award was granted on 12.12.2016
wherehy contentions of the respondent were upheld and the
share of BE Automation Products (P) Ltd. was restricted to the
original 82 flats selected by it. The dispute between the
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respondent and BE Automation Products (P) Ltd, was further

raised on various platforms and the respondent claims that the
BE Automation Products Pvt Limited is also responsible for the
delay in the construction of the project on account of various
frivalous litigation initiated by the same.
E,  Jurisdiction of the authority
6. The preliminary objections raised by the respondent regarding
jurisdiction of the authority to entertain the present complaint
stands rejected. The authority observed that it has territorial
as well as subject matter jurisdiction to adjudicate the present
complaint for the reasons given below,
E.I Territorial jurisdiction
7. As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017
Issued by Town and Country Planning Department, Haryana
the jurisdiction of Real Estate Regulatory Authority,
Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all purpose
with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the
project in question is situated within the planning area of

Gurugram District, therefore this authority hasz complete

territorial jurisdiction to deal with the present complaint.
EIl Subject-matter jurisdiction
B. The authority has complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint
regarding non-compliance of obligations by the promoter as

per the provisions of section 11 (4) (a) leaving aside

Page 18 ol 31



HARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No, 124 of 2021

F1.

10.

11.

|

compensation which is to be decided by the adjudicating
officer it pursued by the complainants at a later stage.

Findings of the authority on the objections raised by the

respondent:
With regards to the above contentions raised by the

promoter/developer, it is worthwhile to examine following

is5ues:

Admissibility of grace period due to various orders by
NGT and other judicial bodies

The respondent has raised an objection that the time of giving
possession comesout to be 42 months and got delayed further
due to numerous orders passed by NGT and other judicial
bodies. This led to respondent facing commercial hardships to
collect raw materials, labour for the completion of the said
project in timely manner.

The respondent has relied upon various NGT orders for
justifying the delay caused in completion of the project and to
seek extension in the time-period. However, the various orders
as placed on record do not pertain to the ban of construction
acclivity in the state of Haryana, particularly in Gurugram. It
may be stated that asking for extension of time in completing
the construction is not a statutory right nor has it been

provided in the rules. This is a concept which has been evolved
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by the promoters themselves and now it has become a VETY
common practice to enter such a clause in the agreement
executed between the promoter and the allottee. It needs to be
emphasized that for availing further period for completing the
construction the promoter must make out or establish some
compelling circumstances which were in fact beyond his
control while carrying out the construction due to which the
completion of the constriaction of the project or tower or a
block could not be completed within the stipulated time. Now,
turning to the facts of the present case the respondent
promoters has not assigned such compelling reasons as to why
and how they shall be entitled for further extension of time six

maonths in delivering the possession of the unit.

- The authority is of the view that commercial hardships does

not give the respondent an exception to not perform the
contractual obligations. The promoter had proposed to hand
over the possession of the apartment by 14.04.2015 and
further provided in agreement that promoter shall be entitled
to a grace periods of six month each unless there is a delay for
reason mentioned in clauses 11.1, 11.2, 11.3 and 38. As a
matter of fact, the promoter has not given the valid reason for
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delay to complete the project within the time limit prescribed

by the promoter in the apartment buyer's agreement. As per
the settled law one cannot be allowed to take advantage of his

own wrong. Accordingly, this grace periods of six menths each
cannot be allowed to the promoter at this stage.

FZ. Non-payment of installments by the complainants
and other allottees

13. The respondent has raised another objection that due to non-
payment of Installments by the complainants and other
allottees, he faced a financial crunch and wasn't able to  finish
the project on time. The objection raised by the respondent
regarding delay in making timely payments by the
complainants who have committed breach of terms and
conditions of the contract by making default in timely payment
of the installments which has led to delay in completion of

construction at the end of respendent.

14. That the ABA was entered into between the parties and, as
such, the parties are bound by the terms and conditions
mentioned in the said agreement. The sald agreement  was
duly signed by the complainants after properly understanding
each and every clause contained in the agreement The
complainants were neither forced nor influenced by

respondent to sign the said agreement. It was the
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complainants who after understanding the clauses signed the

said agreement in their complete senses.

15.In the present complaint, it is an obligation on the part of the
complainants/ allottees to make timely payments under

section 19(6) and 19(7) of the Act. Section 19(6), (7] proviso

read as under.

"Section 19: - Right and dﬂﬁﬁtgﬁﬂlﬂﬂezs

[ SR — ." 5:'-l,.,‘l_.r H .:' |

Section 19(6) states that Wﬁwﬂ who has entered into an
agreement for sale to take an dpartmien, plot or building as the
case may be, undgr .gn&'.'un shall beresponsible to make
necessary paymentsin the manner and within the time as specified
in the seid agreement for sale and shall pay at the proper time and
place, the share of the registration charges, municlpal taxes, water
and electricity charges, maintenance charges, ground rent. and
other charges, [fﬂl'ﬂ.’

Section 19(7] states that the allottee shall be liable to pay interest,
at such rate as may be prescribed, for any delay in payment
towards any amount or charges to be paid under sub-section (6).

16. The authority has n@éﬁh ﬁnt_—ﬂfé total consideration of the
apartment of ﬁskl&,ﬁﬂ,ﬁﬂﬁf—*mdt& allottees have paid Rs.
1,05,46,595/-. Th&allutbe? has failed to make payment despite
several demand lettérs and’ reminders issued by the promoter.
As per clause 8 of ABA, it is the obligation of the allottee to

make timely payments and the relevant clause is reproduced

as under;

8. Time is the Essence: Buyer's Obligation

Time is the essence with respect to the Alfoctee’s obligations of the
Buyer to pay the price af the sald Apartment In accordance with the
schedule of Payments as given in Annexure-l along with other
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payments such as applicable stamp duty, registration fee, Taxes and
other charges stipulated under this Apartment Buyer Agréement to
be paid on or before due date or as and when demanded by the
Company as the case may be and also perform or ohserve ail other
obligations of the Allottee under this Apartment Buyver Agreement. It
is clearly agreed and understood by the Allottee that it shall not be
ebligatory on the part of the Company to send Demand Notices/
reminder regarding the payment to be mode by the Allottee as per
Schedule of Payments [Annexure-1) or obligations to be performed
by the Aliottee, In the event the Allottee fails to make the paymens
on ar before the due date, the Company may concel the allottment
made herein. However, in case of any default/ delay in payment by
the Allottee, the Compuny may. at its sole option and discretion,
without prejudice to its rights 65 set out in Clauses (4) and [12) of
this Agreement, waive the breach by the Allottee in not making the
payments as per the Schedule of Payments given in Annexure | but
on condition that the Allattee shall pay to the Compony interest
which shall be charged after due date @ 15% per annum for the
first ninety days from the date (t was due and 18% per annum for alf
periods exceeding first ninety doys. It is made clear ond so agreed by
the Allottee that the exercise of discretion by the Company in case of
one Allottee shall not be construed to be precedent and/ or binding
on the Company to exercise such discration in case of other
Allattees.”

17.The allottees have paid B6% of the total sale
consideration as per the statement of account dated
19.09.2016 on page 58-63 of the complaint. Thus, the
allottee cannot be said te be In viclation of their duties
and obligations arising out of sections 19 (6) and (7) nor

clause 8 of the ABA.

F3. Delay due to ongoing pandemic in getting required
approvals from various competent authorities

18. The respondent has raised an objection that the delay in

getting occupation certificate and other necessary approvals
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has been caused due to the ongoing pandemic and lockdown
imposed by the government in return. There are certain
statutory formalities that are to be complied with before the
submission of application for grant of occupation certificate.
The respondent has nowhere claimed that they have applied
for the occupation certificate for the said tower. Thus, as the
builder-respondent failed to apply for OC within the period of
36 months and the possession has not been offered yet, the
respondent cannot claim benefit of the grace period of six

months.

F4. Delay due to on-going litigation filed by collaborator/
landowner

19, The last objection raised by the respondent is that there was
delay in development of the projett as the respondent was
involved in litigation at various forums and arbitration
proceedings with the landowner/ collaborator. The authority
is of the view that the various proceedings between the
respondent and the collaborater were ongoing till 15.03.2017
(fact admitted by the respondent) and the possession has not
been offered till the date of the order. Thus, the respondent’s
claim for getting the delay condone is rejected as an innocent
allottee should suffer because of the dispute between the

promoters,
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G. Findings on the relief sought by the complainants

G.1. Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed
rate of interest

20.In the present complaint, the complainants intend to continue
with the project and are seeking delay possession charges as
provided under the proviso to section 18(1) of the Act Sec.

18(1) proviso reads as under.

“Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation

18(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is unable to give
possession of an apartment, plot, or building, —

Provided that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw from
the profect, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every
month of delay, till the honding over of the possession, at such rate
as may be prescribed.”

21. The possessionclause 10.1 of the ABA is reproduced below:

10.1 Schedule for possession of the soid apartment

“The company based on its present plans and estimates ond subject to
all just exceptions; contemplotes tg complete construction of the said
Building/ said Apartment within the period of 36 months plus grace
period of 6 months from the date of execution of the Apartment Buver
Agreement by the Company or Sanction af Plans or Commencement of
Construction whichever is later, unless there shall be delay or there shall
be failure due to reasons mentioned in Clauses (11.1).{11.2). (11.3) and
Clause (38] or due to foilure of Allottee(s) to pay in time the price of the
soid Apartment along with all other charges and dues in accordance
with the schedule of payments given in Annexure | or as per the
demands roised by the Company from time to time or any failure on the
part of the Allotteefs) to abide by eny terms or conditions of this
Apartment Buyer Agreement.”

Z2.At the outset, it is relevant to comment on the preset
possession clause of the agreement wherein the possession
has been subjected to all kinds of terms and conditions of this
agreement and the complainants not being in default under
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any provisions of these agreements and compliance with all
provisions, formalities and documentation as prescribed by
the promoter. The drafting of this clause and incorporation of
such conditions are not only vague and uncertain but so
heavily loaded in favor of the promoter and against the allottee
that even a single default by the allottee in fulfillin g formalities
and documentations etc. as prescribed by the promoter may
make the possession clause irrelevant for the purpose of
allottee and the commitment date for handing over possession
loses its meaning. The incorporation of such clause in the
buyer’s agreement by the promoter is just to evade the liability
towards timely delivery of subject unit and to deprive the
allottee of his right accruing after delay in possession. This s
just to comment as to how the builder has misused his
dominant position and drafted such mischievous clause in the
agreement and the allottee is left with ne option but to sign on
the dotted lines,

Admissibility of grace period: The promoter has proposed to
hand over the possession of the said unit within period of 36
manths from the date of start of construction or execution of
the agreement, whichever is later. In the present complaint,
the date of start of construction has not been provided
therefore, the due date of handing over possession comes out
to be 14.04.2015 which is calculated from date of execution of
agreement Le, 14.04.2012. It is further provided in agreement
that promoter shall be entitled to a grace period of & months

for pursuing the occupancy certificate etc. from DTCP under
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the Act in respect of the project. As a matter of fact, the

respondent has himself admitted that he has not received the
occupation certificate in respect of the said tower. As per the
settled law one cannot be allowed to take advantage of his own
wrong. Accordingly, this grace period of six months cannot be
allowed to the promoter at this stage.

24. Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed
rate of interest: The complainants are seeking delay
possession charges at simple interest. However, proviso to
section 18 provides that where allottees don’t intend to
withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter,
interest for every month of delay, till the handing over of
possession, at such rate as may be prescribed and it has been
prescribed under rule 15 of the rules. The same has been
reproduced as under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12,
section 18 and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section
19/

“For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18; and sub-
sections (4] and (7} of section 19, the “lnterest at the rate
prescribed” shall be the State Barnk of India highest marginal cost
of lending rate +2%.:

Provided that in case the State Bank of Indie marginal cost of
lending rate (MCLR) is not in use it ghall be replaced by such
benchmark lending rates which the State Bank of India may fix

fram time to time for lending to the general public.”
25.The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation
under rule 15 of the rules has determined the prescribed rate

of interest. The rate of interest so determined by the

legislature, is reasonable and if the said rule is followed to
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award the interest, it will ensure uniform practice in all the

cases.

26. Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India ie,
https://sbi.codn, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short,
MCLR) as on date lLe, 21.09.2021 is 7.30%. Accordingly, the
prescribed rate of interest will be marginal cost of lending rate
+2% i.e., 9.30%.

Z7.Rate of interest to be paid by complainants for delay in
making payments: The definition of term 'interest' as defined
under section 2{za) of the Act provides that the rate of interest
chargeable from the allottee by the promaoter, in case of default,
shall be equal to the rate of interest which the promoter shall
be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default. The relevant

section is reproduced below:

“(za) "interest” meens the rates of interest poyoble by the
promoter or the allottee, as the case may be.

Explanation. —For the purpase af this clause—

the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the

promoter, in case of defoult, shall be equal to the rate of  interest

which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottes, in case

of defauft

The interest payable by the pramater to the allottee shall be  from

the date the premoter received the amount or any part thereof till

the date the amount or part thereof ond mterest thereon is

refunded, and the interest pavoble by the allpttes o the

promoter shall be from the date the allottes defauits in paypment to

the promoter till the date it is paid;”

~& 32-Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the
_,;Ef , complainants shall be charged at the prescribed rate ie,
3‘311.- 9.30% by the respondent/promoter which is same as is being
granted to the complainants in case of delayed possession

charges.
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29--3#.0n consideration of the documents available on record and

submissions made by the parties regarding contravention as
per provisions of the Act, the authority is satisfied that the
respondent is in contravention of the section 11(4)(a) of the
Act by not handing over possession by the due date as per the
agreement. By virtue of clause 10.1 of the buyer's agreement
executed between the parties on 14.04.2012, passession of the
said unit was to be delivered within a period of 36 months
from the date of execution of agreement, sanction of building
plans or start of construction. The date of sanction of building
plans is 10.04,2012, the date of start of construction has not
been provided. Thus, the due date of possession is calculated
from the from the date of executlon of agreement ie.
14.04.2012, as it is later. The respondent-builder had claimed
a grace period of 6 months because of circumstances out of the
control of the company (clause 11.1), delay in getting approval
of building plans (clause 11.2), also because of the delay
caused due to government orders (11.3) and clause 38 that the
allottees to pay for the super area proportionate to their share.
The grace period cannot be allowed to the respondent as the
delay in getting a government document l.e, occupation
certificate from the competent authority was due to the failure
of the builder/ promoter to complete the project on time and
the occupation certificate has not been obtained till the date of

Page 29 of 31



- GUEUG&A_FU}] Complaint No. 124 of 2021

the order nor the possession has been offered. Thus, as far as
grace period is concerned, the same is disallowed for the
reasons quoted above, Therefore the due date of possession
comes out be 14.04.2015, The authority is of the considered
view that there is delay on the part of the respondent to offer
physical possession of the allotted unit to the complainants as
per the terms and conditions of the buyer's agreement dated

14.04.2012 executed between the parties.

20.-35 Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in

section 11(4)(a) read with section 18(1) of the Act on the part
of the respondent is established. As such the complainants [s
entitled to delay possession charges at prescribed rate of the
Interest @ 9.30 % p.a. w.e.f 14.04.2015 till 21.11.2021 as per
provisions of section 18 (1) of the Act read with rule 15 of the

rules.

H. Directions of the authority

LI+ 36 Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the

following directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure
compliance of obligations cast upon the promoter as per the

function entrusted to the authority under section 34(f):

The respondent is directed to pay the interest at the
prescribed rate ie. 9.30 % per annum for every month of

delay on the amount paid by the complainants from due date

fossesscen. Lkt e o ot
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11_-1'#.-"T]1e arrears of such interest accrued shall be paid by the

promoter to the allottee within a period of 90 days from the
date of this order and thereafter monthly payment of interest
till the offer of possession shall be paid on or before 10" of
each subsequent month.

JIk#¥r The complainants are directed to make the outstanding
payments, if any, to the respondent alongwith prescribed rate
of interest i.e, equitable interest which has to be paid by both
the parties in case of failure on their respective parts.

|V The respondent shall not charge anything from the
complainants which Is not the part of the apartment buyer’s
agreement.

2.4 . 3 Complaint stands disposed of.
2.2 37 File be consigned to registry.

V.l -
(Sarhir Kumar) (Vijay Kumar Goyal)
Member Member

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
Dated: 21.09.2021.
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